
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

13 February 2018

To: MEMBERS OF THE ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board 
to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 
21st February, 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 6 September 2017

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Update on the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy Action 
Plan for 2017-18 and Priorities for 2018/19 

13 - 26

The report provides a detailed overview of the progress made in delivering the 
Economic Regeneration Strategy Action Plan during 2017/18 and set out priorities 
for 2018/19.

5. Skills and Works Readiness Update 27 - 32

The report provides an update on added-value activities that the council has been 
delivering under the ‘skills and work readiness’ agenda and proposes future 
activity.

6. Tonbridge Fairtrade Town - Proposal 33 - 36

Following an approach from the Tonbridge Town Team, this report sets out 
proposals aimed at making Tonbridge a Fairtrade town.

Matters submitted for Information

7. Industrial Strategy White Paper 37 - 40

The report provides an overview of the Government’s Industrial Strategy White 
Paper.

8. West Kent Partnership 41 - 48

The Minutes of the West Kent Partnership meeting held on 18th January 2018 are 
attached for information.

9. Urgent Items 49 - 50

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 51 - 52

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.



PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Urgent Items 53 - 54

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr B J Luker (Chairman)
Cllr F G Tombolis (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M C Base
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr S R J Jessel
Cllr S M King

Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr B W Walker
Cllr T C Walker



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

Present: Cllr B J Luker (Chairman), Cllr F G Tombolis (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, 
Cllr C P Smith and Cllr T C Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, 
V M C Branson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, D Lettington, M R Rhodes 
and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base, 
L J O'Toole and B W Walker

ERG 17/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ERG 17/16   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 6 July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

ERG 17/17   PRESENTATION BY DOMINIC JOHNSON AND SIMON MCARDLE: 
THE (CASTLE) LODGE CO-WORKING SPACE 

Mr Dominic Johnson of Collaborative Working for Creatives outlined the 
proposal for the re-use of Castle Lodge, Tonbridge as a ‘co-working’ 
space to provide both fixed desk and co-working positions for up to 
23 individuals/small businesses.  He provided details of similar initiatives 
in Tunbridge Wells and advised that works to The Lodge were 
scheduled to commence in October 2017 and the facility would be 
launched in January 2018.  In response to a number of questions from 
Members he outlined the contract periods, working arrangements and 
IT facilities provided to encourage networking within a creative space.    

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 6 September 2017

2

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

ERG 17/18   VILLAGE STORES INITIATIVE 

Decision Notice D170057MEM

The report of the Chief Executive set out details of progress made on the 
Village Stores Initiative over the course of the 12 month pilot project 
undertaken with Action with Communities in Rural Kent (ACRK).  Details 
of the stores assisted by the business advisor were set out in Part 2 of 
the agenda at Annex 1 to the report (Minute 17/22 refers).  Following the 
high level of interest in and the success of the initial pilot the report 
outlined details of the funding arrangements which would allow the 
initiative to extend into an additional phase to be delivered over a 
12 month period from September 2017.

RECOMMENDED:  That an additional phase of the Village Stores 
Initiative be agreed.

ERG 17/19   SOUTH EAST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (SELEP) 
STRATEGIC ECONOMIC PLAN - CONSULTATION 

Decision Notice D170058MEM

The report of the Chief Executive advised that the South East Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) was undertaking a review of the current 
Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) to ensure that the Plan delivered an 
investment strategy which addressed the complexities of the current 
economic environment.  The process for producing a new SEP had been 
commenced in July 2017 and it was anticipated that the final document 
would be completed by January 2018.  The report set out details of the 
formal consultation process to be undertaken during October 2017 and 
outlined a number of key points which could be included in the response.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the key points to be included in the response to 
the consultation on the refresh of the Strategic Economic Plan, as set 
out at section 1.3.1 of the report, be agreed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ERG 17/20   WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP 

The Minutes of the West Kent Partnership meeting held on 28 July 2017 
were reviewed by Members.  Particular reference was made to the 
launch of the West Kent Enterprise Advisor Network which it was hoped 
would forge and maintain more effective and long lasting links between 
local schools and local employers.  

Page 10



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 6 September 2017

3

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

ERG 17/21   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

ERG 17/22   VILLAGE STORES INITIATIVE - APPENDIX 1 

(Reasons: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person)

Annex 1 to the report on the Village Stores Initiative set out details of the 
business which were receiving support under this scheme (Minute 17/18 
refers).

The meeting ended at 8.37 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 February 2018

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

21 February 2018

Report of the Chief Executive 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 UPDATE ON THE BOROUGH ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 
ACTION PLAN FOR 2017/18 AND PRIORITIES FOR 2018/19

To provide a detailed overview of the progress made in delivering the Economic 
Regeneration Strategy Action Plan during 2017/18 and set out priorities for 
2018/19.

 
1.1 Background

1.1.1 At the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board on 23 June 2015, Report ERG 15/13 
presented the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan. It was 
recommended that the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy be approved 
subject to a minor amendment to the ‘success measure’ for securing high speed 
broadband services across the Borough to reflect the Government’s ambition of 
95% by 2017.

1.1.2 This report provides the Board with information on progress regarding the actions 
set out under Chapter 8 of the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy, covering 
the following topics:

• Business Advice and Support • LEADER Programme
• Loan Funding to Local Businesses • Better Business for All
• Skills Development • Broadband
• Work Readiness • Inward Investment
• Infrastructure Projects • Tourism
• Town and Retail Centres • Tonbridge & Malling Local Plan

1.1.3 More specifically, the following priorities for 2017/18 were agreed following the last 
update report (ERG 17/4) in February 2017

• To work with Kent County Council to effectively market and promote the Kent 
& Medway Business Fund Programme in the Borough now that it has become 
operational.

• To continue to promote the new LEADER Programme to Tonbridge & Malling 
businesses and to co-ordinate business advice for prospective applicants.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 February 2018

• To work with the Kent & Medway Growth Hub and business support prov
[...]
ly 4 (with 
8 in the pipeline). There is still time to meet the target of 25 local rural 
businesses, although the closure of the programme is likely to happen 
sooner than originally envisaged (possibly end of 2019).

 The number of VAT de-registrations has increased considerably over the 
past two years, a trend that is reflected in other parts of Kent and nationally.

1.2.3 There have, however, also been a number of achievements over this period, 
including:

Page 14



3

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 21 February 2018

 The District and Local Centres Programme has been substantially 
completed.

 The establishment of a monthly Tonbridge & Malling Business E-bulletin.
 The setting up of new Business Engagement Events.
 The launch of the West Kent Enterprise Advice Network.
 The delivery of 2 Jobs and Training Fairs in the Borough (Tonbridge and 

Aylesford).

1.3 Proposed Priorities for 2018/19

1.3.1 The priorities for 2018/19 are to some extent influenced by progress made in 
specific areas as well as the level of future financial resources, however the 
following actions are key to the effective delivery of the Economic Regeneration 
Strategy:

• To work with business representative organisations to effectively promote and 
build awareness of the free support, advice and funding available to local 
businesses. This includes the Kent & Medway Growth Hub, South East 
Business Boost, Kent & Medway Business Fund, the West Kent LEADER 
Programme and the West Kent Business Support Programme.

• To deliver skills development and work readiness initiatives that support 
our young people and local businesses (as set out in a separate report)

• To increase communication with the local business community through the 
development of the monthly Tonbridge & Malling Business Bulletin, the 
establishment of a regular programme of business engagement events, the 
regular updating of the TMBC business pages and ongoing social media 
activity.

• To support the Tonbridge Town 
[...]
0 £529.20 £517.10 £550.80
Sevenoaks District £503.00 £507.40 £537.90 £535.80 £490.90 £526.50
Tunbridge Wells Borough £488.70 £555.10 £526.10 £520.50 £517.90 £524.00
Kent £489.20 £490.80 £482.30 £489.80 £504.10 £517.50
Great Britain £500.00 £507.90 £517.60 £520.40 £528.50 £540.20
Unemployment Rate (Claimant Count)

Tonbridge & Malling 2.0% 2.1% 1.8% 1.2% 1.0% 0.9%

Sevenoaks District 1.8% 1.8% 1.5% 1.1% 0.8% 0.7%
Tunbridge Wells Borough 1.7% 1.5% 1.2% 0.9% 0.7% 0.7%
Kent 3.1% 3.2% 2.8% 2.0% 1.5% 1.6%
Great Britain - 3.4% 2.5% 1.9% 1.8% 1.8%
% 16-64 claiming out of work benefits

Tonbridge & Malling 7.1% 7.4% 7.0% 6.2% 5.8% 5.4%
Sevenoaks District 6.6% 6.7% 6.3% 5.7% 5.3% 4.9%
Tunbridge Wells Borough 7.4% 6.8% 6.5% 6.0% 5.5% 5.2%
Kent 13.1% 10.6% 10.2% 9.2% 8.4% 7.7%
Great Britain 9.7% 9.0%

Economic Performance of Tonbridge & Malling (with comparators)

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EconRegenAB 21 February 2018

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

21 February 2018

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be 
taken by the Cabinet Member)   

1 SKILLS AND WORK READINESS 

This report provides an update on added-value activities that the council has 
been delivering under the ‘skills and work readiness’ agenda and proposes 
future activity.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Following on from a Skills Panel (comprising Members, Officers and a 
representative from the Kent Education Business Partnership) in November 2016, 
the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board agreed the recommendation set out in 
Report ERG 17/5 to:

 Contribute financially and through office time to the West Kent Enterprise 
Adviser Network.

 Deliver initiatives in partnership with the Kent Education Business Partnership.
 Deliver a ‘Speed Networking Event’ at a local Secondary School in partnership 

with the Federation of Small Businesses.

1.1.2 The council has also b
[...]
viding stalls and interactive activities to showcase and 
inform students of the opportunities and progression available.

1.3.8 Employment Street Pilot: a partnership between the council, the RBLI and 360 
Recruitment led to an intensive one-week long course being piloted in Tonbridge in 
November 2017. The course was focussed on 8 residents with challenging barriers 
to employment, and included a mixture of confidence-building, lifestyle advice and 
practical support, such as:

 Job searching techniques and applying for jobs
 Walking the High Street and enquiring about job opportunities.
 Preparing for an interview
 Budgeting
 Making a healthy lunch.

1.3.9 During the week-long course:

 117 online job applications made
 75 CVs were handed out to businesses (face to face)
 67 job application forms were sent
 9 job interviews were secured
 3 people moved into volunteering positions
 2 people turned down offers of employment due to travel issues
 1 person moved into part-time employment (cleaning)
 1 person enrolled onto training
 1 person stopped engaging with the course and was reported to Jobcentre 

Plus.

1.4 Next Steps:

1.4.1 Having delivered on the recommendations set out in Report ERG 17/5 as well as a 
number of other initiatives as set out in section 1.3, it is proposed that the following 
be undertaken in 2018/19:

 Continue to support the West Kent Enterprise Advisor Network, especially in 
recruiting enterprise advisers for schools in Tonbridge and Malling.

Page 31



6

EconRegenAB 21 February 2018

 Once delivered, undertake a review into the effectiveness of the 
Employability Days and, in liaison with the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration, consider a future course of action.

 Building on the success of the event at Hugh Christie Technology College, 
aim to deliver further Skills 3030 events in the borough, in partnership with 
the Federation of Small Businesses (initial discussions with Wrotham School 
are ongoing)

 Deliver the Aylesford Jobs and Training Fair in October 2018, and investigate 
the potential for other similar events elsewhere in the borough.

 Support the delivery of the West Kent Skillsfest in October 2018.
 With key partners, pull together a programme of activity aimed at supporting 

people into employment.

1.4.2 Any financial contribution towards this activity will be met through existing economic 
regeneration budgets.

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 These are no financial implications arising from the report.

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 Not applicable.

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 That the proposals for 2018/19, as set out in section 1.4.1, BE ENDORSED.

The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and the Chief Executive confirm that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

contact: Jeremy Whittaker, 
Economic Regeneration 

Officer
Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 32



EconRegenAB 21 February 2018

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

21 February 2018

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be 
taken by the Cabinet Member)   

1 TONBRIDGE FAIRTRADE TOWN – PROPOSAL

Following an approach from the Tonbridge Town Team, this report sets out 
proposals aimed at making Tonbridge a Fairtrade town.

1.1 Background:

1.1.1 Fair Trade is a trading partnership that seeks greater equity in international trade. It 
contributes to sustainable development by offering better trading conditions to, and 
securing the rights of, marginalised producers and workers.

1.1.2 Fairtrade produ
[...]
 and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 These are no financial implications arising from the report.

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 Not applicable.

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 That the resolution set out in paragraph 1.4 BE SUPPORTED.

1.9.2 That a representative from Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council BE APPOINTED 
to the Tonbridge Fairtrade Steering Group

The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and the Chief Executive confirm that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

contact: Jeremy Whittaker, 
Economic Regeneration 

Officer
Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 36



EconRegenAB 21 February 2018

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

21 February 2018

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY WHITE PAPER 

To provide an overview of the Government’s Industrial Strategy White Paper.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 In January 2017, the Government launched a consultation on its ‘Building our 
Industrial Strategy’ Green Paper. This document set out a vision for a modern 
strategy aimed at improving living standards and economic growth by increasing 
productivity and driving growth across the whole country. The Council’s response 
to this consultation was shared with the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board in 
July 2017 (Report ERG 17/12).

1.2 Industrial Strategy White Paper

1.2.1 The Government launched its Industrial Strategy White Paper in November 2017. 
The White Paper maintains much of the same ambition as the Green Paper, in 
terms of boosting productivity and competitiveness, although it moves away from 
having three areas of focus and 10 pillars that are important in driving forward the 
stra
[...]
y that hint at the importance 
of delivery at the local level if the aims and objectives set out within the document 
are to be met. A key element of this is the focus on Local Industrial Strategies, which 
it is hoped will start being agreed by March 2019.

1.4.2 These Local Industrial Strategies will be led by Local Enterprise Partnerships (in 
our case, the South East LEP) and will require strong public and private 
partnerships. The involvement of Universities, colleges and local institutions will be 
key. They will help to identify priorities to improve skills, increase innovation and 
enhance infrastructure and business growth, as well as guide the use of local 
funding streams and any spending on national schemes.

1.4.3 The emphasis on local delivery and Local Industrial Strategies does, in part, help to 
address some of the issues that the council raised during the Green Paper 
consultation, such as:

“To succeed, the strategy needs the right mechanisms at the local level to ensure 
effective delivery. The West Kent Partnership, feeding in to the Kent & Medway 
Economic Partnership, should have a key role to play in this”

“The local impacts of national infrastructure policy need to be incorporated into the 
business cases and overall value for money assessments in order to ensure they 
are properly considered through a holistic approach to investment decisions”

Page 39



4

EconRegenAB 21 February 2018

1.4.4 It is also hoped that the Local Industrial Strategy covering Tonbridge and Malling 
will also support the case for two other points made within the initial consultation. 

1.4.5 Firstly, within the Industrial Strategy, the only ‘offices’ referred to are Government 
Departments, and the only ‘property’ given consideration is intellectual property. 
As such, the point still stands that:

“Consideration needs to be given to greater protection of commercial premises 
and land to ensure local businesses and inward investors have the supply and 
range of 
[...]
Infrastructure Fund (GIF),  and the West Kent Enterprise Adviser Network 
which seeks to forge links between schools and local businesses.

1.1.3 The meeting also discussed issues related to the recently issued invitation to 
tender for the new South East Rail franchise. This has indicated that current fast 
speed services via Snodland Station could be reduced to 2 peak hour trains 
instead of 3 or, as an alternative, the entire fast speed service from Maidstone 
West could be removed entirely and replaced by a service from Maidstone West 
to Abbey Wood.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



2

EconRegenAB 21 February 2018

1.1.4 The West Kent Partnership raised concerns about the potential diminution of 
these important services which served many settlements in the Medway Valley. 
It was also noted that new housing developments at Holborough and Peters 
Village, along with additional potential new development in the area being 
brought forward by the Local Plan would mean demand for these services would 
significantly increase in the near future. It was therefore agreed that the 
Chairman would raise these concerns with the three bidders for the franchise 
and would also raise this with other partners including local MPs.

contact: Mark Raymond
Chief Corporate Policy Officer

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 42



ANNEX 1

Minutes – West Kent Partnership Meeting – Tonbridge & Malling BC – 19 January 2018

Present

Nicolas Heslop, TMBC (Chair)
Roddy Hogarth, SDC
Jane March, TWBC
Sean Holden, KCC
Paul Hannan, Hadlow Group
Henry Warde, Squerryes
Brian Luker, TMBC
Andrew Metcalf, KICC
Jacqui Ward, KCC
Mark Raymond, TMBC
Hilary Smith, TWBC
Andrew Stirling, SDC
Simon Harris, WKP
Wendy Wood, WKP

Apologies

Jon Regan, Hugh Lowe Farms
Nigel Smith, KCC – Jacqui Ward attends
Tracy-Ann Barker, Hadlow Group
Sarah Nurden, KMEP
Louise Aitken, SELEP – item 10 
William Benson/David Candlin, TWBC
Peter Fleming, SDC 
Pav Ramewal/Lesley Bowles, SDC
Adam Bryan, SELEP
Jeanette Barlow, MTWHT
Iai
[...]
al Transport Project – combining services to provide demand response service using 
new technology.  Presentation to April WKP meeting

WK analysis from Chamber Business Confidence – to a future meeting

Apprenticeships – Chairman to write invite Chairman of Institute of Apprentices to a West 
Kent event to meet employers.  Partners to help with identifying possible businesses to be 
involved.

Dates of Next meetings – outlook invitations have been sent

 27 April 2018 – Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells
 20 July 2018
 19 October 2018

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Update on the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy Action Plan for 2017-18 and Priorities for 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Economic Regeneration Strategy update
	Appendix 2 - Economic Performance of Tonbridge and Malling (with comparators)

	5 Skills and Works Readiness Update
	6 Tonbridge Fairtrade Town - Proposal
	7 Industrial Strategy White Paper
	8 West Kent Partnership
	Annex 1 - Minutes

	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 21st February, 2018

Present: Cllr B J Luker (Chairman), Cllr F G Tombolis (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr L J O'Toole, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith and Cllr T C Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, 
N J Heslop and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M C Base, 
J L Botten, S R J Jessel, S M King, R D Lancaster, Mrs S L Luck and 
B W Walker

ERG 18/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Coffin declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest on the 
Update on the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy Action Plan for 
2017/18 and Priorities for 2018/19 on the grounds that his business had 
applied for LEADER funding which was referenced in the report.  He 
withdrew from the meeting during discussion of this item to avoid any 
potential conflict.

ERG 18/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 6 September 2017 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

ERG 18/3   UPDATE ON THE BOROUGH ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
STRATEGY ACTION PLAN FOR 2017/18 AND PRIORITIES FOR 
2018/19 

Decision Notice D180018MEM

A detailed overview of the progress made in delivering the Economic 
Regeneration Strategy Action Plan during 2017/18 was provided in the 
report of the Chief Executive.   It was reported that overall good progress 
was being made across a wide range of initiatives.

A number of targets had proved challenging and particular reference 
was made to the Kent and Medway Business Fund where only four 
Tonbridge and Malling businesses had accessed loans to date.  It was 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 21 February 2018

2

hoped that further promotion would encourage more businesses to apply 
for funding.

It was reported that four local rural businesses had secured West Kent 
LEADER funding, with a further eight pending. There was still time to 
meet the target of 25 local rural businesses before the closure of the 
programme, which was now anticipated at the end of 2019.  However, 
Members indicated that it was important to retain flexibility regarding the 
process to ensure that businesses were viable and were able to pay 
back loans.  It was felt that targets should not be rigorously adhered to 
where it was not appropriate to do so. 

Finally, the potential reasons for the increase in the number of VAT de-
registrations would be explored further.   It was noted that this trend was 
reflected in other parts of Kent and nationally. 

The proposed priorities for 2018/19 were also set out and these were 
influenced by progress made in specific areas, as well as the level of 
future financial resources.  Actions key to the effective delivery of the 
Economic Regeneration Strategy were detailed at 1.3.1 of the report.

Members asked whether the new Cannon Lane shop development in 
Tonbridge had affected trade in the High Street.  It was noted that at the 
planning application stage no negative impact had been identified and 
there was no awareness of reduced footfall in the town centre.

In addition, Members referred to the value of social media as a 
promotional tool and suggested that consideration be given to 
developing the use of LinkedIn and targeted hashtags on Twitter aimed 
specifically at businesses.  

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Economic Regeneration Strategy Action Plan, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be endorsed; and

(2) the priorities for 2018/19, as set out at paragraph 1.3.1 of the 
report, be agreed.

ERG 18/4   SKILLS AND WORK READINESS UPDATE 

Decision Notice D180019MEM

The report provided an update on added value activities that the 
Borough Council had been delivering under the ‘skills and work 
readiness’ agenda and proposed future activity for 2018/19.

Members were pleased to note the good progress being made in a 
number of areas and particularly welcomed the positive outcomes 
related to the West Kent Enterprise Adviser Network.  It was suggested 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 21 February 2018

3

that a future meeting of the Advisory Board should focus on this initiative 
and consideration be given to inviting the local co-ordinator, employers, 
the Federation of Small Businesses, West Kent College and users of the 
course to share their experiences.

A Jobs and Training Fair had been held in Aylesford in November 2017 
and the event had been well attended by employers, training providers 
and job seekers.

The Employment Street Pilot was an intensive one-week course focused 
on eight residents with challenging barriers to employment and included 
confidence building, lifestyle advice and practical support.  Members 
welcomed this partnership approach between the Borough Council, 
Royal British Legion Industries and 360 Recruitment in delivering an 
excellent project.  It was hoped that projects of this kind continued as 
they offered support and encouragement to hard to reach people.  

Finally, Members recognised the importance of creating links between 
education, skills and job development and many of the initiatives 
identified in the report supported this ambition.

RECOMMENDED:  That the proposals for 2018/19, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.4.1 of the report, be endorsed

ERG 18/5   TONBRIDGE FAIRTRADE TOWN - PROPOSAL 

Decision Notice D180020MEM

The report set out proposals aimed at making Tonbridge a Fairtrade 
town and the Borough Council’s support of the initiative was sought.  In 
addition, a local Fairtrade Steering Group, with a nominated Borough 
Council representative, was required to ensure continued development 
and support.

A draft resolution in support of the Fairtrade town initiative was set out at 
paragraph 1.4.1 of the report.    For clarity, whilst the draft resolution 
encouraged the supply of Fairtrade products in the Borough Council 
offices it was noted that the organisation no longer had canteen facilities 
on site.  

Members were supportive of the proposals for a Fairtrade Town and 
strongly encouraged balanced representation of the business community 
on the Steering Group.  It was important that local businesses and 
products were not disadvantaged as a result of the proposals.

In addition, Members recognised the local and national benefits related 
to Fairtrade and hoped that the Borough Council could offer Fairtrade 
products where possible.  It was also suggested that consideration be 
given to supporting ‘Direct Trade’ which was often viewed as 
complementary to Fairtrade certification. 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 21 February 2018

4

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the resolution set out in paragraph 1.4.1 of the report be supported; 
and 

(2) a representative from Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council be 
appointed to the Tonbridge Fairtrade Steering Group.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ERG 18/6   INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY WHITE PAPER 

The report of the Chief Executive set out an overview of the 
Government’s Industrial Strategy White Paper, launched in November 
2017, and aimed to boost productivity and competitiveness.

Key policies highlighted within the Industrial Strategy were detailed in 
paragraph 1.3.1 of the report.  

Particular reference was made to local industrial strategies and, in the 
case of Tonbridge and Malling this would be led by the South East Local 
Enterprise Partnership. These local strategies required strong public and 
private partnerships if the aims and objectives set out in the Industrial 
Strategy were to be met.  The involvement of universities, colleges and 
local institutions would be important to identify priorities to improve skills, 
increase innovation and enhance infrastructure and business growth.

ERG 18/7   WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP 

The Minutes of the West Kent Partnership held on 18 January 2018 
were presented for information and these were noted by Members.

Of particular reference for Tonbridge and Malling was the recently 
issued invitation to tender for the new South East Rail franchise. This 
had indicated that current fast speed services via Snodland station could 
be reduced to two peak hour trains instead of three or, as an alternative, 
the entire fast speed service from Maidstone West could be removed 
entirely and replaced by a non-high speed service from Maidstone West 
to Abbey Wood.

The West Kent Partnership had expressed concern regarding the 
potential diminution of important services which served many 
settlements in the Medway Valley.  It was also noted that new housing 
developments at Holborough and Peters Village, along with potential 
new development in the areas arising from the Local Plan, would mean 
demand for these services would significantly increase in the near 
future.  These concerns had been raised with the three bidders for the 
franchise and other partners, including MPs.



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 21 February 2018

5

In addition, the new Maidstone East train service to Blackfriars had been 
delayed until 2019 to the detriment of residents and businesses. 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration advised Members that 
both cases outlined above would be robustly challenged and lobbied 
against.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

ERG 18/8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm


